PCR-37-23

CITY OF WARWICK
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

4/3/2023
MEETING DATE:
NO:
APPROVED: MAYOR
DATE:

RESOLVED, That The City Council of the City of Warwick as required by the provisions of
Sections 6-11 and 6-12 of the City Charter and the Ordinance relative to competitive bidding on

purchase enacted there under hereby and herewith approves the acceptance of the following
bid(s):

Bid Vendor(s) Contract | Contract
# Name Name/Address Award Period Note | Code

2023 Purchase 2024 CUES Equipment 56
- International 65° Bucket| 14 Caldwell Drive $208,500.00 1
411 Truck Ambherst, NH 03031 6

DiFazio Materials
LLC
132 Shun Pike 02919
G. Lopes
Construction, Inc.
490 Winthrop Street
Taunton, MA 02780

J.R. Vinagro Corp.
20241 sand, Grit, Gravel, | 2208 Plainfield Pike 7112023

006 Loam, and Stone Johnsto_n, R1 02919 $110,000.00 6/30/-2025
Material Sand &

Stone Corp.
618 Greenville Road
North Smithfield, RI

02896
Cardi Corp.
400 Lincoln Ave.
Warwick, Rl 02888
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Bid Vendor(s) Contract | Contract
# Name Name/Address Award Period Note | Code
Palmer Spring Co.
1 Althea St.
2024 . . Providence, Rl 02907 7/1/2023
. ppring Res\"’/‘gfk& Related * \yoodward Spring | $100,000.00| -
007 Shop 6/30/2025
9 Cutting Ave.
Cranston, R1 02920
Tri-Power Sales &
2024 Hydraulic Parts & Service, Inc. 7/1/2023
. . . $60,000.00 -
008 Repairs 64 Minnesota Ave. 6/30/2025
Warwick, RI1 02888
2024 The Eg?]‘;'eﬂence 7/1/2023 56
oie Mental Health Clinician 528 North Main Street $59,630.00 6/30/-2024 6
Providence, Rl 02904
Environmental
2024 HVAC Services for Systems, Inc. 7/1/2023
- Thayer/Warburton 2980 West Shore Rd. | $50,000.00 -
010 Arenas Unit #4 6/30/2024

Warwick, RI 02886
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Bid
#

Name

Vendor(s)
Name/Address

Contract
Award

Contract
Period

Note

Code

2023

073

Workstations, Laptops,
Tablets, Printers,
Copiers, and Computer
Peripherals

Xavus Solutions
PO Box 55071 #30713
Boston, MA 02205-
5071
CDW Government
LLC
300N Milwaukee Ave.
Vernon Hills, IL
60061
HP INC
PO Box 101149
Atlanta, GA 30392
Whalley Computer
Associates Inc.

9 Industrial Rd.
Milford, MA 01757
GovConnection Inc.

732 Milford Rd.
Merrimack, NH 03054
Staples
1901 Summit Tower
Blvd. Orlando, FL
32810
W.B. Mason Co. Inc.
99 Bald Hill Rd.
Cranston, R1 02920
Amazon
410 Terry Ave. North
Seattle, WA 98109
Custom Computer
Specialist Inc
70 Suffolk Court
Hauppauge, NY
11788
Easy Workforce
Software
3141 Commerce
Parkway Miramar, FL
33025

$35,000.00

12

2023

408

SolarWinds Network
Management Software

SHI International
Corp.

290 Davidson Ave.

Somerset, NJ 08873

$21,988.00

5/31/2023

5/30/2024

56

10
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Bid
#

Name

Vendor(s)
Name/Address

Contract
Award

Contract
Period

Code

2023

367

Stalker Dual Zone Multi-
Directional Radar System

Applied Concepts,
Inc.

Dba Stalker Radar

855 E. Collins Blvd.

Richardson, TX 75081

$17,152.00

5/21/2023

5/20/2024

2024

005

Zamboni Blade
Sharpening

Accu Grind of NE
PO Box 703
Oxford, MA 01540

$15,000.00

711/2023

6/30/2025

2023

055

Vehicle Body Repair &
Painting

Gentile’s Auto Body
101 Commercial Way
East Providence, RI
02914
Alcon Auto Body
635 West Shore Rd.
Warwick, RI 02889
Moon’s Auto Body
100 Brownlee Blvd.
Warwick, Rl 02886

$12,000.00

12

2023

007

Veterinary Services

Salmon River
Veterinary Service,
LLC
358 Hill St.
Coventry, RI1 02816

$10,000.00

12

2024

014

Re-Accreditation
Services

Accreditation for Law

Commission on

Enforcement
Agencies, Inc.
(CALEA)
10302 Eaton Place,
Suite 100
Fairfax, VA 22030

$10,000.00

711/2023

6/30/2024

56

2024

019

Document Management
System

2120 Park Place, Suite

PowerDMS, Inc.

100
El Segundo, CA
90245

$8,208.29

711/2023

6/30/2024

56
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Bid Vendor(s) Contract | Contract
# Name Name/Address Award Period Note | Code
2023 A/J Equipment, Inc. 56
- Repairs to HP21 496 Centre Ave. $7,400.00 -
416 Abington, MA 02351 6
2024 o Beacon 7/1/2023 56
i Police Licensing Communications, Inc. $5000.00 i i
018 Advertising 1944 Warwick Ave. e 6/30/2024 5
Warwick, RI1 02889
2023 Monroe Infrared
- F;:Jnr;h?r?e ;2\8/22? 21 Manomet Road $3,370.00
366 ging Sharon, MA 02067
Elmwood Chrysler
2023 : Dodge Jeep Ram 56
i Emerg;gcgixeh'c'e 625 Taunton Ave. | $3.306.90 i
413 P East Providence, RI 6
02914
2023 Pet Supplies Plus 5
Animal Shelter Food & | 171 Sockanosset Cross
- ) $1,000.00 6 -
008 Cat Litter Rd. 12
Cranston, R1 02920
Use of GovDeals.com for AL (lsJ(i)c\I/i?egleSrvices
2023 the Sale of Surplus, h(jlarke¥place 56
- Obsolete, Unused . Revenue 7 -
414 Materials, and Junk 6931 Arlington Rd. 13

Property

Suite 200
Bethesda, MD 20814

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That such purchase or contract be awarded to the lowest
responsible bidder.
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1.

No oo

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, THAT this Resolution is an affirmative action of the
City Council of the City toward the execution and delivery of the Lease Purchase
Financing Documents in accordance with the purposes of the laws of the State. This
Resolution constitutes the City’s declaration of official intent, pursuant to Treasury
Regulation 1.150(2), to reimburse the City for certain expenditures paid on or after the
date of which is sixty (60) days prior to the date of this Resolution, but prior to the
execution and delivery of the Lease Purchase Financing Documents. Such amounts to be
reimbursed shall not exceed $208,500.00 and shall be reimbursed not later than eighteen
(18) months after (a) the date on which the expenditure is paid or (b) the date the property
is placed in service or abandoned, but in no event later than three (3) years after the date
the expenditure is paid.

Request permission to increase PCR-29-23 from $88,556.08 to $123,556.08.

Request permission to piggyback State MPA #517.

Request permission to increase PCR-73-22 (Sub A) from $90,000.00 to $102,000.00.
Request permission to increase PCR-44-22 (Sub A) from $12,000.00 to $22,000.00.
Request permission to increase PCR-44-22 (sub A) from $4,000.00 to $5,000.00.
Request permission to utilize GovDeals.com for the Sale of Surplus, Obsolete, Unused
Materials, and Junk Property.

THIS RESOLUTION SHALL TAKE EFFECT UPON ITS PASSAGE



