CITY OF WARWICK

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

4/3/2023	
MEETING DATE:	
NO:	
APPROVED:	MAYOR
DATE:	

RESOLVED, That The City Council of the City of Warwick as required by the provisions of Sections 6-11 and 6-12 of the City Charter and the Ordinance relative to competitive bidding on purchase enacted there under hereby and herewith approves the acceptance of the following bid(s):

Bid #	Name	Vendor(s) Name/Address	Contract Award	Contract Period	Note	Code
2023	Purchase 2024 International 65' Bucket Truck	CUES Equipment 14 Caldwell Drive Amherst, NH 03031	\$208,500.00		1	56 - 6
2024 - 006	Sand, Grit, Gravel, Loam, and Stone	DiFazio Materials LLC 132 Shun Pike 02919 G. Lopes Construction, Inc. 490 Winthrop Street Taunton, MA 02780 J.R. Vinagro Corp. 2208 Plainfield Pike Johnston, RI 02919 Material Sand & Stone Corp. 618 Greenville Road North Smithfield, RI 02896 Cardi Corp. 400 Lincoln Ave. Warwick, RI 02888	\$110,000.00	7/1/2023 - 6/30/2025		

Continued next page

Bid #	Name	Vendor(s) Name/Address	Contract Award	Contract Period	Note	Code
2024 - 007	Spring Repairs & Related Work	Palmer Spring Co. 1 Althea St. Providence, RI 02907 Woodward Spring Shop 9 Cutting Ave. Cranston, RI 02920	\$100,000.00	7/1/2023 - 6/30/2025		
2024 - 008	Hydraulic Parts & Repairs	Tri-Power Sales & Service, Inc. 64 Minnesota Ave. Warwick, RI 02888	\$60,000.00	7/1/2023 - 6/30/2025		
2024 - 016	Mental Health Clinician	The Providence Center 528 North Main Street Providence, RI 02904	\$59,630.00	7/1/2023 - 6/30/2024		56 - 6
2024 - 010	HVAC Services for Thayer/Warburton Arenas	Environmental Systems, Inc. 2980 West Shore Rd. Unit #4 Warwick, RI 02886	\$50,000.00	7/1/2023 - 6/30/2024		

Bid #	Name	Vendor(s) Name/Address	Contract Award	Contract Period	Note	Code
2023 - 073	Workstations, Laptops, Tablets, Printers, Copiers, and Computer Peripherals	Xavus Solutions PO Box 55071 #30713 Boston, MA 02205- 5071 CDW Government LLC 300N Milwaukee Ave. Vernon Hills, IL 60061 HP INC PO Box 101149 Atlanta, GA 30392 Whalley Computer Associates Inc. 9 Industrial Rd. Milford, MA 01757 GovConnection Inc. 732 Milford Rd. Merrimack, NH 03054 Staples 1901 Summit Tower Blvd. Orlando, FL 32810 W.B. Mason Co. Inc. 99 Bald Hill Rd. Cranston, RI 02920 Amazon 410 Terry Ave. North Seattle, WA 98109 Custom Computer Specialist Inc 70 Suffolk Court Hauppauge, NY 11788 Easy Workforce Software 3141 Commerce Parkway Miramar, FL 33025	\$35,000.00		2	6 - 12
2023 - 408	SolarWinds Network Management Software	SHI International Corp. 290 Davidson Ave. Somerset, NJ 08873	\$21,988.00	5/31/2023 - 5/30/2024	3	56 - 10

Continued next page

Bid #	Name	Vendor(s) Name/Address	Contract Award	Contract Period	Note	Code
2023 - 367	Stalker Dual Zone Multi- Directional Radar System	Applied Concepts, Inc. Dba Stalker Radar 855 E. Collins Blvd. Richardson, TX 75081	\$17,152.00	5/21/2023 - 5/20/2024		
2024 - 005	Zamboni Blade Sharpening	Accu Grind of NE PO Box 703 Oxford, MA 01540	\$15,000.00	7/1/2023 - 6/30/2025		
2023 - 055	Vehicle Body Repair & Painting	Gentile's Auto Body 101 Commercial Way East Providence, RI 02914 Alcon Auto Body 635 West Shore Rd. Warwick, RI 02889 Moon's Auto Body 100 Brownlee Blvd. Warwick, RI 02886	\$12,000.00		4	6 - 12
2023	Veterinary Services	Salmon River Veterinary Service, LLC 358 Hill St. Coventry, RI 02816	\$10,000.00		5	6 - 12
2024 - 014	Re-Accreditation Services	Commission on Accreditation for Law Enforcement Agencies, Inc. (CALEA) 10302 Eaton Place, Suite 100 Fairfax, VA 22030	\$10,000.00	7/1/2023 - 6/30/2024		56 - 6
		PowerDMS, Inc.				
2024 - 019	Document Management System	2120 Park Place, Suite 100 El Segundo, CA 90245	\$8,208.29	7/1/2023 - 6/30/2024		56 - 6

Bid #	Name	Vendor(s) Name/Address	Contract Award	Contract Period	Note	Code
2023 - 416	Repairs to HP21	A/J Equipment, Inc. 496 Centre Ave. Abington, MA 02351	\$7,400.00			56 - 6
2024	Police Licensing Advertising	Beacon Communications, Inc. 1944 Warwick Ave. Warwick, RI 02889	\$5,000.00	7/1/2023 - 6/30/2024		56 - 6
2023	Purchase Thermal Imaging Devices	Monroe Infrared 21 Manomet Road Sharon, MA 02067	\$3,370.00			
2023	Emergency Vehicle Repairs	Elmwood Chrysler Dodge Jeep Ram 625 Taunton Ave. East Providence, RI 02914	\$3,306.90			56 - 6
2023	Animal Shelter Food & Cat Litter	Pet Supplies Plus 171 Sockanosset Cross Rd. Cranston, RI 02920	\$1,000.00		6	6 - 12
2023 - 414	Use of GovDeals.com for the Sale of Surplus, Obsolete, Unused Materials, and Junk Property	GovDeals A Liquidity Services Marketplace 6931 Arlington Rd. Suite 200 Bethesda, MD 20814	Revenue		7	56 - 13

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That such purchase or contract be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder.

- 1. **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, THAT** this Resolution is an affirmative action of the City Council of the City toward the execution and delivery of the Lease Purchase Financing Documents in accordance with the purposes of the laws of the State. This Resolution constitutes the City's declaration of official intent, pursuant to Treasury Regulation 1.150(2), to reimburse the City for certain expenditures paid on or after the date of which is sixty (60) days prior to the date of this Resolution, but prior to the execution and delivery of the Lease Purchase Financing Documents. Such amounts to be reimbursed shall not exceed **\$208,500.00** and shall be reimbursed not later than eighteen (18) months after (a) the date on which the expenditure is paid or (b) the date the property is placed in service or abandoned, but in no event later than three (3) years after the date the expenditure is paid.
- 2. Request permission to increase PCR-29-23 from \$88,556.08 to \$123,556.08.
- 3. Request permission to piggyback State MPA #517.
- 4. Request permission to increase PCR-73-22 (Sub A) from \$90,000.00 to \$102,000.00.
- 5. Request permission to increase PCR-44-22 (Sub A) from \$12,000.00 to \$22,000.00.
- 6. Request permission to increase PCR-44-22 (sub A) from \$4,000.00 to \$5,000.00.
- 7. Request permission to utilize GovDeals.com for the Sale of Surplus, Obsolete, Unused Materials, and Junk Property.

THIS RESOLUTION SHALL TAKE EFFECT UPON ITS PASSAGE